

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,	}	
	}	CASE NO. 2016-0271
Plaintiff-Appellant,	}	
	}	
v.	}	ON APPEAL FROM THE FRANKLIN
	}	COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS
JOSHUA POLK,	}	TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
	}	
Defendant-Appellee.	}	COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 14-AP-787

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE JOSHUA POLK**

RON O'BRIEN 0017245
Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney
SETH L. GILBERT 0072929
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
(Counsel of Record)
373 South High Street, 13th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 525-3555
sgilbert@franklincountyohio.gov

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

MICHAEL DeWINE (0009181)
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC R. MURPHY (0083284)
(Counsel of Record)
Michael J. Hendershot (0081842))
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 466-8980
ericmurphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

YEURA R. VENTERS 0014879
Franklin County Public Defender
TIMOTHY E. PIERCE 0041245
Assistant Public Defender
(Counsel of Record)
373 South High Street, 12th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 525-8857
tepierce@franklincounty.gov

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

MATTHEW C. BANGERTER (0081898)
(Counsel of Record)
Law Office of Matthew C. Bangerter
PO Box 148
Mentor, OH 44061
(440) 241-4237
matt@bangerterlaw.com

RUSSELL S. BENSING
1360 East Ninth Street, Suite 600

**COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
MICHAEL DeWINE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT**

JENNIFER M. FLINT 0059587
(Counsel of Record)
RICHARD W. ROSS 0009363
MEGAN SAVAGE KNOX 0090954
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 227-2316
jflint@bricker.com

**COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE* OHIO
SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
BUCKEYE ASSOCIATION OF
SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, OHIO
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BUSINESS
OFFICIALS, OHIO ASSOCIATION OF
SECONDARY SCHOOL
ADMINISTRATORS, OHIO
FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, AND
OHIO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

SHERRI BEVAN WALSH 0030038
Summit County Prosecuting Attorney
HEAVEN DIMARTINO 0073423
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
(Counsel of Record)
53 University Avenue
Akron, Ohio 44308
(330) 643-7459
dimartino@prosecutor.summitoh.net

**COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
OHIO PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT**

Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 241-6650
rbensing@ameritech.net

**COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	1
LAW AND ARGUMENT	1
I. When a trial court’s findings of fact are supported by competent, credible evidence, they must be accepted by an appellate court upon review.....	1
A. The lower court correctly followed the legal standard for appellate review of a motion to suppress, which defers to the trial court to resolve questions of fact, and reviews legal conclusions <i>de novo</i>	1
B. The trial court properly determined using competent, credible evidence that two separate searches were conducted.....	2
C. Because two searches were conducted, the court must determine as a matter of law whether each search was “justified at its inception.”	3
II. When a public school employee conducts a search that is unreasonable under the two-prong test set forth in <i>New Jersey v. T.L.O., supra</i> , and evidence uncovered in that unreasonable search is used to effectuate a subsequent search, anything uncovered from the search is fruit of the poisonous tree and must be excluded.....	3
A. The second search conducted by Lindsey was unreasonable because it was not justified at its inception.....	3

B. Because Lindsey’s role is analogous to that of a police officer, public policy supports applying the exclusionary rule to his unreasonable search. 5

C. Application of the exclusionary rule to public school employees would deter police misconduct. 6

III. The search in this case was illegal and its fruits should be suppressed under Article I, Section 14 of the Ohio Constitution. 8

 A. The Ohio Constitution is an independent source of rights for Ohio citizens. 8

 B. The “new federalism” doctrine advances important constitutional and societal goals. 10

IV. The good faith exception is not applicable to the search conducted in this case. 13

 A. The State misconstrues the nature of the good faith exception to the exclusionary rule. 13

 B. The good faith exception should not be extended beyond *Leon* and its progeny. 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

SERVICE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1, 115 S.Ct. 1185, 131 L.Ed.2d 34 (1995).....	14
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332, 129 S.Ct. 1710, 173 L.Ed.2d 485 (2009)	14
<i>Arnold v. City of Cleveland</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 35, 616 N.E.2d 163 (1993)	8, 9, 10
<i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318, 121 S.Ct. 1536, 149 L.Ed.2d 549 (2001).....	9
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243, 8 L.Ed. 672 (1833).....	12
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398, 404, 126 S.Ct. 1943, 164 L.Ed.2d 650 (2006).....	4
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433, 93 S.Ct. 2523, 37 L.Ed.2d 706 (1973)	17
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135, 129 S.Ct. 695, 172 L.Ed.2d 496 (2009).....	14
<i>In the Interest of Angela D.B.</i> , 211 Wis.2d 140, 564 N.W.2d 682 (Wis. 1997)	6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742, 130 S.Ct. 3020, 177 L.Ed.2d 894 (2010).....	8
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325, 341, 105 S.Ct. 733, 83 L.Ed.2d 720 (1985)	3, 4
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454, 101 S.Ct. 2860, 69 L.Ed.2d 768 (1981)	15
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690, 116 S.Ct. 1657, 134 L.Ed.2d 911 (1996).....	2
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128, 138, 98 S.Ct. 1717, 56 L.Ed.2d 168 (1978).....	4
<i>Seasons Coal Co., Inc. v. Cleveland</i> , 10 Ohio St.3d 77, 461 N.E.2d 1273, 1276 (1984).....	2
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 143 Ohio St.3d 444, 2015-Ohio-2438, 39 N.E.3d 496.....	10
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 99 Ohio St.3d 323, 2003-Ohio-3931, 792 N.E.2d 175.....	9

<i>State v. Burnside</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 152, 2003-Ohio-5372, 797 N.E.2d 71	2
<i>State v. Heirtzler</i> , 147 N.H. 344, 789 A.2d 634, 636 (N.H. 2001)	7
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 428, 2014-Ohio-4795, 25 N.E.3d 993	15
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 121 Ohio St.3d 103, 2009-Ohio-316, 902 N.E.2d 464	10
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 88 Ohio St.3d 430, 2000-Ohio-374, 727 N.E.2d 886	9
<i>State v. Mole</i> , Slip Opinion 2016-Ohio-5124	9, 10
<i>State v. Overton</i> , 6th Dist. No. L-99-1317, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 3919, 2000 WL 1232422 ..	15
<i>State v. Peagler</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 496, 1996-Ohio-73, 688 N.E.2d 489	4
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 14AP-185, 2015-Ohio-1778.....	16
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968)	3
<i>Testa v. Roberts</i> , 44 Ohio App.3d 161, 165, 542 N.E.2d 654 (6th Dist. 1998).....	2
<i>United States v. Camou</i> , 773 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 444 F.3d 1238, 1249 (10th Cir.2006)	16
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433, 448, 96 S.Ct. 3021, 49 L.Ed.2d 1046 (1976)	6
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897, 104 S.Ct. 3405, 82 L.Ed.2d 677 (1984).....	14
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 2056, 195 L.Ed.2d 400 (2016)	13

Statutes

Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 4	8
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 14	<i>passim</i>

R.C. §2935.26	9
R.C. §4513.39	10
United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment.....	9
United States Constitution, Second Amendment.....	8

Other Authorities

Brennan, <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> (1977), 90 Harv.L.Rev. 489	8
Christopher A. Mallet, <i>The School-to-Prison Pipeline: A Critical Review of the Punitive Paradigm Shift</i> , 33 CHILD ADOLESCENT SOC. WORK J. 15, 18 (2016)	6
David Schuman, <i>Advocacy of State Constitutional Law Cases: A Report from the Provinces</i> , 2 Emerging Issues in St. Const. L. 275, 285 (1989)	12
http://teachingamericanhistory.org/bor/origins-chart/ , last accessed 9/7/16.	11
National Institute of Justice, <i>Racial Profiling and Traffic Stops</i> , http://www.nij.gov/topics/law-enforcement/legitimacy/pages/traffic-stops.aspx , last accessed 9/7/16.....	13
Randall T. Shepard, <i>Second Wind for the Indiana Bill of rights</i> , 22 Ind.L.Rev 575 (1988)	11
